Regulations and other acts

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1182-2005, 7 December 2005

An Act respecting the Agence nationale d'encadrement du secteur financier (R.S.Q., c. A-7.03)

Amendment to Order in Council 45-2004 dated 21 January 2004, amended by Order in Council 1169-2004 dated 15 December 2004

WHEREAS Order in Council 45-2004 dated 21 January 2004 set 1 January 2005 as the date of coming into force of sections 342, 343, 361, 378, 384, 390, 400, 403, 416, 418, 483, 484, 491, 727, 728 and 729 of the Act respecting the Agence nationale d'encadrement du secteur financier (R.S.Q., c. A-7.03), which became the Act respecting the Autorité des marchés financiers (R.S.Q., c. A-33.2) following the amendment made by paragraph 2 of section 90 of the Act to amend the Securities Act and other legislative provisions (2004, c. 37);

WHEREAS Order in Council 45-2004 dated 21 January 2004 was amended by Order in Council 1169-2004 dated 15 December 2004 to postpone the coming into force of those sections to 1 January 2006;

WHEREAS it is expedient to further postpone the date of coming into force of those sections to 1 January 2007:

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Finance:

THAT "1 January 2006" in the last paragraph of the operative part of Order in Council 45-2004 dated 21 January 2004, amended by Order in Council 1169-2004 dated 15 December 2004, be replaced by "1 January 2007".

ANDRÉ DICAIRE, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

7331

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1206-2005, 7 December 2005

An Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife (R.S.Q., c. C-61.1)

Battures-de-Saint-Fulgence Wildlife Preserve

Regulation respecting the Battures-de-Saint-Fulgence Wildlife Preserve

WHEREAS, under paragraphs 1, 3, 4 and 6 of section 125 of the Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife (R.S.Q., c. C-61.1), the Government may make regulations in respect of the matters set out therein;

WHEREAS, under paragraph 14 of section 162 of the Act, the Government may make regulations determining the provisions of a regulation the infringement of which constitutes an offence;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), a draft of the Regulation respecting the Battures-de-Saint-Fulgence Wildlife Preserve was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 29 June 2005 with a notice that it could be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS the 45-day period has expired;

WHEREAS no comments were received following the publication of the draft Regulation;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation respecting the Battures-de-Saint-Fulgence Wildlife Preserve without amendments;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Natural Resources and Wildlife:

THAT the Regulation respecting the Battures-de-Saint-Fulgence Wildlife Preserve, attached hereto, be made.

André Dicaire, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif